Foreign exchange exposure is determined on the basis of general forecast assumptions and not on the basis of specific contracts

and, for this reason, the requirements for hedge accounting are usually not met.

>> Sensitivity analysis

The following information describes the sensitivity of a change in the EUR exchange rate versus other currencies from the Group

point of view. All financial instruments reported on the balance sheet as of 30 April 2014 (including internal financial instruments)

are included in the calculation.

Financial instruments denominated in the relevant functional currency of subsidiaries that are not located in the euro zone do not

represent a risk and are therefore not included in this sensitivity analysis.

A 10% increase or decrease in the value of the euro versus the relevant foreign currency as of 30 April 2014 would have had the

following effect on profit after tax and equity based on the most important currency pairs. All other variables (above all interest

rates) were held constant for the analysis. The effects on equity are related to long-term Group loans.

  EUR decrease of 10% EUR increase of 10%

in TEUR Profit or loss Equity Profit or loss Equity

EUR - GBP 3,823 5,832 (3,823) (5,832)

EUR - SEK 3,399 4,023 (3,399) (4,023)

EUR - USD (1,022) 325 1,022 (325)

The following table shows the effects on derivatives of an exchange rate change of +/- 10%.

in TEUR Fair value EUR decrease of

10%

EUR increase of

10%

EUR - GBP (321) (6,972) 5,532

EUR - CHF (40) (2,990) 1,572

EUR - AUD (29) 420 (382)

EUR - USD (407) 4,402 (4,957)

EUR - SEK 75 (556) 506

   Consolidated Financial StatementsConsolidated Financial StatementsConsolidated Financial StatementsConsolidated Financial Statements

Zumtobel AG

1 May 2013 to 30 April 2014

117

Raw material price riskRaw material price riskRaw material price riskRaw material price risk

The most important raw materials used by the Zumtobel Group are energy, aluminium, steel and copper. Fixed-term supply

contracts are concluded wherever possible (energy, aluminium, steel) to minimise the risks arising from unexpected price

fluctuations. Fluctuations in copper prices are also hedged if necessary (futures or options).